
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 22 February 2017 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor   Direct Dial: 0115 8764298 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS : REPORTS OF THE CHIEF PLANNER  
 

 

a   SITE OF TRENT WORKS, WILFORD CRESCENT EAST  
 

11 - 34 

b   MUNDELLA CENTRE, GREEN STREET  
 

35 - 48 

c   DEPOT EAST OF TRENT BASIN, TRENT LANE  
 

49 - 56 

d   GATE HOUSE, 73 HOUNDS GATE  
 

57 - 70 

e   2 PRIVATE ROAD, NOTTINGHAM  
 

71 - 92 

f   111 HARRINGTON DRIVE  
 

93 - 102 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 18 January 2017 from 14.30 - 16.45 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Cat Arnold (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Josh Cook 
 

Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Steve Young 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Richard Bines - Solicitor 
Rob Percival ) Area Planning Manager 
Marin Poole ) 
Caroline Nash - Traffic Service and Delivery Service Manager 
Lisa Guest - Principal Officer Highway Programmes Development Control 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
 
55  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Steve Young – ill health 
 
56  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
57  MINUTES 

 
Subject to including the apologies for Councillor Gul Khan as leave, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 December 2016 were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 18.01.17 
 

 

58  SITE OF FORMER HICKING PENTECOST AND COMPANY, LAND 
BETWEEN CROCUS STREET, SUMMER LEYS LANE, AND EUGENE 
STREET, 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented application 16/02688/PVAR3 
by Jake Crompton on behalf of Cassidy Group Property Ltd for variation of conditions 2, 14 
and 15 of 10/01814/PFUL3 (APP/Q3060/A/11/2143439) (design changes and flood risk).  
 
The application is brought to Committee because the planning obligation proposed is 
substantially less than required by current adopted planning policies. 
 
The Committee were informed that planning permission had previously been granted on 
appeal and therefore the scheme in its entirety was not eligible for the consideration of the 
Committee, only matters subject to the conditions proposed to be varied, as set out within 
the report and Update Sheet.  
 
Rob Percival delivered a brief presentation which illustrated, with Computer Generated 
Images (CGIs) of street and elevated v
[...]
F THE PUBLIC 
 

61  SITE OF FORMER HICKING PENTECOST AND COMPANY, LAND 
BETWEEN CROCUS STREET, SUMMER LEYS LANE, AND EUGENE 
STREET (CONTINUATION) 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to grant planning permission subject to: 

 
(a) prior completion of a Section 106 planning agreement, which shall include 

contributions of: 
 

(i) 389,792 towards affordable housing,  
(ii) £45,760 towards public open space and  
(iii) £84,448 towards education; 

 
(b) completion of a deed of discharge under S106A of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 of the S106 obligation in relation to planning 
permission 10/010814/ PFUL3 (APP/Q3060/A/11/2143439), on 
completion/occupation of the development subject to planning 
permission 16/02688/PVAR3; 

 
(c) the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the 

draft decision notice at the end of the report and within the Update Sheet, 
to include: 

 
(i) management and maintenance arrangements for all the landscaped 

areas and features will be implemented at all times; 
 

(ii) the internal finished floor levels of dwellings shall be no lower than 
25.40m AOD with flood resilience measures to 26.00m AOD in 
accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority; 

 
(d) the power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated 

to the Chief Planner, and with regard to the external details, shall be in 
consultation with the Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition Spokesperson; 

 
(2) that Councillors are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure 

Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning obligation sought 
is:  
 
(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 

 
(b) directly related to the development: 

 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development; 

 
(3) that Councillors are satisfied that the section 106 obligation(s) sought that 

relate to infrastructure would not exceed the permissible number of obligations 

Page 7



Planning Committee - 18.01.17 
 

 

according to the Regulation 123 (3) Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010; 
 

(4) to ensure clarity and consistency, that a report is submitted to Executive Board 
to determine the Council’s approach to Section 106 negotiations and setting 
out the circumstances where external advice is to be taken, including from the 
District Valuer. 

 
62  2 PRIVATE ROAD 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, presented application 16/02151/PFUL3 by Mr 
Andrew Pike for planning permission to erect a single storey side extension and increase 
the number of child places at the day nursery from 47 to 62. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because it has generated significant public interest 
that is contrary to officer recommendation. 
 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, delivered a brief presentation which included a plan 
of the site as it is and with the proposed extension, including parking facilities, and street 
views of the site from Mansfield Road and different approaches to the property entrance on 
Private Road.  
 
Further information, including correspondence from objectors and a proposed revision of a 
condition, is included within the Update Sheet. 
 
Objections to the application are summarised in the report and added to within the Update 
Sheet and primarily focus on the unwelcome additional use of the road if the application 
were to succeed, including increased safety and access concerns at the junction of Private 
Road and Mansfield Road, and the potential impact on the conservation area and fabric of 
the road. 
 
Private Road is not an adopted route and therefore the City Council does not have the same 
powers or obligations which are applied to adopted roads. However, there are mechanisms 
by which residents/owners of properties on Private Road could arrange for independent 
restrictions, including parking and waiting.  
 
Resident objections, including po
[...]
and 
Councillor Parbutt has not been involved in any correspondence with any party regarding 
this application. 

 
RESOLVED to defer further consideration on the application until the February 
meeting of the Committee, to enable members of the Committee to independently 
consider the busiest traffic activity periods around the nursery. 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Bridge  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
22nd February 2017 

 
REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER 
 
Site Of Trent Works, Wilford Crescent East 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 16/01986/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Mr Mike Askey on behalf of Mr Alec Hamlin, Blueprint (General 

Partners) Limited 
 

Proposal: Construction of 20 houses and 4 apartments, associated parking 
and external works 

 
The application is brought to Committee because the application is a major development 
which has generated public interest that is contrary to officer recommendation. Also, 
officers may recommend that policy compliant S106 contributions be waived or reduced 
on the grounds of viability, depending on the awaited conclusions of the District Valuer.  
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 9th December 2016, however an extension of time has been agreed. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to: 

 
a) Prior completion of a planning obligation which shall include; 

(i)  an off-site financial contribution  towards public open space; 
(ii) a financial contribution towards education 

 
Subject to the conclusions of the District Valuer’s independent assessment of the 
developer’s viability appraisal as to whether the whole or part of the policy 
compliant section 106 contributions should be required.  

 
b) The indicative conditions listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this 

report. 
  
Power to determine the final details of the conditions and the obligation to be 
delegated by the Chief Planner.  
 

2.2 
[...]
, by condition, that the Traffic Regulation Orders 
in the area be reviewed and amended before consideration is given to allowing any 
permits to the residents of both developments, other than within the 8 spaces 
created on Wilford Crescent East. It should be noted that the eligibility of residents 
to be included within the residents parking scheme is a separate matter controlled 
by Highways, and that it may not be possible to provide resident parking permits for 
all residents of the proposed developments. 

 
7.17 However, it is also recognised that both sites are located in a highly sustainable 

location with access to good public transport links to the city centre and surrounding 
areas, and good cycle and pedestrian links. Secure cycle parking would be 
provided for each residential unit. 

 
7.18 On this basis Highways consider the two developments would be acceptable, 

subject to the conditions outlined above. 
 
 (iv) Impact on residential amenity (Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy and 

Policy NE9 of the Local Plan) 
 
7.19 The proposed layout has been designed to take into account the existing residential 

properties which abut the site and ensure that there would be no adverse impact 
upon the amenities of existing residents or future occupants of the new 
development, in terms of light, outlook and privacy.  

 
7.20 The closest residential properties to the site are those located on Felton Road, 

Collygate Road and Wilford Crescent East. In response to the requirements of the 
Environment Agency to raise finished floor levels across the site, further revisions 
have been made to the layout and design of the proposed two storey dwellings at 
the centre of the site, to ensure that any adverse impact on the amenities of these 
neighbouring properties is minimised. Revisions include: 

 
• The removal of plot 8 from the scheme and the creation of a pair of semi-

detached properties (plots 9 and 10). These are of a narrower footprint which 
has 
[...]
 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

COMPENSATION

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.
  

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Bridge  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
22nd February 2017 

 
REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER 
 
Mundella Centre , Green Street 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 16/01987/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Mike Askey on behalf of Alec Hamlin, Blueprint (General Partner) 

Limited 
 

Proposal: Change of use from educational office building to 10 dwellings and 
associated site works. 

 
The application is brought to Committee as it has generated significant public interest that 
is contrary to officer recommendation. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 8th November 2016, however an extension of time has been agreed. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the indicative conditions listed in the 
draft decision notice at the end of this report. 
  
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to Chief 
Planner. 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The application relates to the former Mundella Centre which was last used as 

offices for the education team at Nottinghamshire County Council, but has now 
been vacant for many years. 

 
3.2 The building sits in a prominent corner position at the junction of Wilford Crescent 

Ea
[...]
revisions to this
drawing before starting work.

notes

architects
marsh:grochowski

phone_
web_
address_

0115 941 1761
marsh-grochowski.com
37a Sneinton Hermitage, Nottingham
NG2 4BT

Blueprint

Mundella Centre

Site Location Plan

1:1250 @ A4 April 2016

12013-PL-00 -

0m
25 12512.5 62.5

1:1250

37.5 50 75 87.5 100 112.501 Site Location Plan
1:1250 @A4

Page 43



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

My Ref: 16/01987/PFUL3 (PP-05406959)

Your Ref:

Contact: Mrs Jo Briggs

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Mike Askey
37A Sneinton Hermitage
Nottingham
NG2 4BT

Development Management
City Planning
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision: 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Application No: 16/01987/PFUL3 (PP-05406959)
Application by: Alec Hamlin
Location: Mundella Centre , Green Street, Nottingham
Proposal: Change of use from educational building to 10 dwellings and associated site 

works.

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:-

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

1

Time limit

Pre-commencement conditions
(The conditions in this section require further matters to be submitted to the local planning authority 
for approval before starting work)

Page 44



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

2. No development or site preparation works shall be carried out on the site until details of a 
Construction Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved plan shall be adhered to throughout the construction per
[...]
EF PLANNER 
 
Depot East Of Trent Basin, Trent Lane 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 16/01542/PRES4 for approval of reserved matters 

 
Application by: Mr Dominic Page on behalf of Blueprint (General Partner) Limited 

 
Proposal: Application for the approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, 

appearance and landscaping) for Phase 2A of Planning 
Permission 13/03029/PFUL3, comprising 21 dwellings, public 
realm, hard and soft landscaping and associated works. 

 
The application is brought to Committee because this is a major application on a 
prominent regeneration site where there are complex design considerations  
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 22nd 
March 2017 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 APPROVE RESERVED MATTERS 
 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In February 2014, Planning Committee approved the grant of hybrid planning 

permission (ref 13/03029/PFUL3) for the residential redevelopment of the Trent 
Basin site.  It was resolved that outline permission be given for up to 160 dwellings 
over 5 phases and that full permission be given for the first phase of 2/3 storey 
townhouses and 6-storey block of apartments.  The planning permission was 
issued on 30 June 2014. Phase 1 of the development, comprising 35 houses and 
10 apartments, has now been completed and a number of the dwellings are now 
occupied. 

 
3.2 An illustrative masterplan was provided with the outline application to indicate the 

likely structure and character of development beyond the first phase, with the 
indication that there would be five phases in total.  

 
4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The application provides full details of the proposed layout, scale, appearance and 

landscaping of Phase 2A. The conditions of the Outline Planning Permission also 
require the submission of further details e.g. external materials, surfacing, 
landscaping, finished floor levels, drainage, before the development of each phase 
commences and a separate s
[...]
altered

Page 56



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Radford And Park  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
22nd February 2017 

 
REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER 
 
Gate House , 73 Hounds Gate 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 17/00082/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Mr Ian McHugh on behalf of Mr A Jacobs, Framework Housing 

Association 
 

Proposal: Change of Use from Council Offices (Sui-generis) to a Service 
Hub Providing Adult Support Services (Sui-generis) 

 
The application is brought to Committee because it has generated significant public 
interest that is contrary to the officer recommendation.  
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 10th 
March 2017 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the indicative conditions substantially 
in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this report. 

 
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Chief 
Planner. 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The application site is a 2/3 storey split level modern office building which is 

situated on the western edge of the City Centre between Maid Marian Way and 
Nottingham Castle. The main entrance to the building is on Hounds Gate, although 
it has a vehicular access on Castle Gate. 12 car parking spaces are allocated to 73 
Hounds Gate. The vehicular access and car park is shared with a number of other 
premises including World Service, the occupants of Chartwell House and 67 to 69 
Hounds Gate.  

 
3.2 The property is currently vacant, but was last used as a council office by the 

Fostering and Adoption Service. The surrounding area comprises a mix of 
commercial offices, bars, restaurants and residential dwellings. The site is located 
within the Castle Conservation Area. 

 
4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for a change of use from council offices to a service 

hub providing a range of adult support services. The building would 
[...]
licationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;


S
M

6

0

7

0

 

t

o

 

6

2

7

2

6

1

Club

5

7

6

6

 
t
o

 
7

2

G

a

t

e

 

H

o

u

s

e

5

2

 

t

o

 

5

6

W

a

r

e

h

o

u

s

e

5

8

7

1

PH

7

7

Hall

6

7

5

6

6

9

W

a

r

d

 

B

d

y

C

R

7

4

6

7

1

9

4

PH

9

6

2

1

0

0

C

a

s

t

l

e

H

o

u

s

e

7

1

8

6

9

0

7

5

7

7

8

8

7

6

LB

H

O

U

N

D

S

 
G

A

T

E

F

R

I

A

R

 

L

A

N

E

CASTLE

PLACE

S

M

5

3

 
t
o

 
5

9

7

0

5

a

7

5

3

6

4

4

3

 
t
o

 
5

1

M

A

I

D

 

M

A

R

I

A

N

 

W

A

Y

C

A

S

T

L

E

 

G

A

T

E

38.3m

Statues

457000m

457000m

457100m

457100m

339500m

339600m

339700m

Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Licence no. 100041040

Page 67



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

My Ref: 17/00082/PFUL3 (PP-05751265)

Your Ref:

Contact: Miss Jennifer Cole

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Mr Ian McHugh
20 
Attewell Close
DRAYCOTT
DE72 3QP

Development Management
City Planning
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision: 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Application No: 17/00082/PFUL3 (PP-05751265)
Application by: Mr A Jacobs
Location: Gate House , 73 Hounds Gate, Nottingham
Proposal: Change of Use from Council Offices (Sui-generis) to a Service Hub Providing 

Adult Support Services (Sui-generis)

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:-

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planni
[...]
 there are special circumstances which excuse the delay.

The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if the City Council could not for legal reasons 
have granted permission or approved the proposals without the conditions it imposed.

In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the City 
Council based its decision on a direction given by him.

PURCHASE NOTICES

If either the City Council or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

COMPENSATION

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.
  

Page 70



WARDS AFFECTED: Mapperley Item 
No: 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
22nd February 2017 

REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER 

2 Private Road, Nottingham 

1 SUMMARY 

Application No: 16/02151/PFUL3 for planning permission 

Application by: Mr Andrew Pike 

Proposal: Single storey side extension. Increase in number of child places 
from 47 to 62. 

The application is brought back to Planning Committee following a deferral at 
the January meeting. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the indicative conditions 
substantially in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice at the end 
of this report. 

Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the 
Chief Planner. 

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 This application was considered at the January meeting of th
[...]
CHIEF PLANNER 

2 Private Road, Nottingham 

1 SUMMARY  

Application No: 16/02151/PFUL3 for planning permission 

Application by: Mr Andrew pike 

Proposal: Single storey side extension. Increase in number of child places 
from 47 to 62. 

The application is brought to Committee because it has generated significant public 
interest that is contrary to officer recommendation. 

To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 14th November 2016 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the indicative conditions substantially 
in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this report. 

Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Chief 
Planner. 

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 2 Private Road is a detached property located on a corner plot at the junction of 
Private Road and Mansfield Road. The property is currently in use as a day nursery 
and has associated car parking to the rear. The property falls within the Mapperley 
Park/Alexandra Park Conservation Area. There are a number of mature trees within 
the site. The site is enclosed by a brick wall along the Private Road and Mansfield 
Road frontages. 

3.2 Planning permission was initially granted in June 1992 for a change of use of the 
property from flats to a private day nursery, including a series of alterations and 
extensions (Ref. 92/01372/PFUL3). A condition was imposed upon the permission 
restricting the number of children within the nursery to 25. An application to vary 
this condition and increase the number of children from 25 to 31 was approved in 
January 1997 (Ref. 96/01610/PVAR3). A further application to increase the number 
of children to 40 was refused in February 1998 (Ref. 97/01665/PVAR3) but was 
allowed on appeal. In 2008 permission was granted for a further increase in the 
number of children from 40 to 47 (Ref. 08/03643/PVAR3). Permission was granted 
in 2010 for single storey extens

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 22 February 2017 from 14.33 - 
16.13 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Cat Arnold (Vice Chair) 
(minutes 65-67, 69-71) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Rosemary Healy (minutes 63 
to 68, and for discussion only on minute 
69) 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Steve Young 
 
 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Lisa Guest - Principal Officer, Development Control 
Judith Irwin - Senior Solicitor 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Chief Planner 
Nigel Turpin - Heritage and Urban Design Manager,  Planning Services 
Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer 
 
63  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Alan Clark – personal reasons 
Councillor Josh Cook – personal reasons 
Councillor Brian Parbutt – unwell 
Councillor Andrew Rule – other Council business 
Councillor Steve Young – personal reasons 
 
64  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
In relation to agenda item 4(d) (minute 66) Gate House, 73 Hounds Gate, Councillor 
Chris Gibson informed the Committee that he is a Council appointed trustee and 
Director of the Board of Nottingham Castle Trust. The Board is aware of the planning 
application for 73 Hounds Gate but has not expressed a view on it or submitted any 
representation.  In those circumstances, and having taken legal advice, Councillor 



Planning Committee - 22.02.17 

2 

Gibson does not consider that he needs to declare an interest and will remain in the 
Chair for the item. 
 
65  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
66  GATE HOUSE, 73 HOUNDS GATE 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented application 17/00082/PFUL3 by Mr 
Ian McHugh on behalf of Mr A Jacobs, Framework Housing Association, for planning 
permission for change of use from Council Offices (Sui-generis) to a Service Hub 
Providing Adult Support Services (Sui-generis). 
 
The application is brought to Committee because it has generated significant public 
interest that is contrary to the officer recommendation. 
 
Rob Percival delivered a brief presentation which included street level photographs, 
and highlighted that the Housing Aid element of the services could move to the 
application site without the grant of planning permission as it is already a Council-run 
service. 
 
The Committee was informed that the numbers of service users expected are 
estimates, but both occupiers are experienced so they should be fairly accurate. A 
high proportion of service users will be visiting as part of pre-arranged appointments, 
and the opening hours are usual for a City Centre venue.  
 
The Update Sheet, supplied as a supplement to the agenda, provides further 
information and recommends the imposition of an additional recommendation relating 
to a management plan for the building. 
 
The Committee made the following comments: 
 
(a) it is beneficial to bring the services together, but there are concerns about the 

number of visitors to the site, as it could lead to people congregating outside; 
 

(b) it is important to ensure that CCTV and lighting are included in the 
management plan to effectively monitor people outside the premises; 
 

(c) the annual review of the management plan is welcome; 
 

(d) the incidents which occur at Housing Aid’s current premises on Lower 
Parliament Street don’t have a major impact on its neighbours because the 
service is located  on a main road with little footfall. Moving that service to a 
venue in close proximity to the Castle will have more of an impact, and a 
reputational risk for the authority that will need to be managed. 
 

RESOLVED to 
 



Planning Committee - 22.02.17 

3 

(1) grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions listed in 
the draft decision notice at the end of the report, and to an additional 
condition relating to the management plan as detailed in the Update 
Sheet; 
 

(2) delegate authority to the Chief Planner to determine the final details of 
the conditions. 

 
67  2 PRIVATE ROAD, NOTTINGHAM 

 
Further to minute 62 dated 18 January 2017, Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, 
presented application 16/02151/PFUL3 by Mr Andrew Pike for planning permission to 
erect a single storey side extension and increase the number of child places at the 
day nursery from 47 to 62. 
 
The application is brought back to Committee following a deferral at the January 
meeting to enable members of the Committee individually to visit the site. 
 
Martin Poole delivered a brief presentation which included street level photographs. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Council’s Road Safety Team has liaised with 
the Police and can confirm that there have been no accidents at the site. 
 
The Update Sheet, supplied as a supplement to the agenda, provides further 
information. 
 
The Committee made the following comments: 
 
(a) visits to the site were carried out at various times of  day and various days of 

the week, with very few issues being seen, and no photographic evidence 
provided of the alleged issues; 
 

(b) given the proposed extension, the car park size is reasonable for the number 
of users, and any parking issues due  to behavioural habits need to be dealt 
with by  the nursery; 
 

(c) the provision and implementation of a management plan by the nursery 
operators could address parking issues and promote dialogue between the 
nursery and neighbouring residents . 
 

RESOLVED to 
 
(3) grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions listed in 

the draft decision notice at the end of the report plus an  additional 
condition requiring  a management plan to address parking issues; 
 

(4) delegate authority to the Chief Planner to determine the final details of 
the conditions. 

 
Councillor Cat Arnold left the room. 
 



Planning Committee - 22.02.17 

4 

 
68  MUNDELLA CENTRE, GREEN STREET 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented application 16/01987/PFUL3 by 
Mike Askey on behalf of Alec Hamlin, Blueprint (General Partner) Limited, for 
planning permission for change of use from an educational office building to 10 
dwellings and associated site works. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because it has generated significant public 
interest that is contrary to the officer recommendation. 
 
Rob Percival delivered a brief presentation which included plans and street level 
photographs. 
 
The Update Sheet, supplied as a supplement to the agenda, provides further 
information and an additional recommendation to satisfy the Flood Risk Assessment. 
 
The Committee commented that residential dwellings are the only suitable use for the 
building, and that any changes to the traffic regulation orders in the area will need to 
be considered and paid for by the developer at the appropriate time. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(5) grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions listed in 

the draft decision notice at the end of the report, plus  the additional 
condition regarding flood risk as detailed in the Update Sheet; 
 

(6) delegate authority to the Chief Planner to determine the final details of 
the conditions. 

 
As Councillor Cat Arnold was out of the room at the beginning of the discussion she 
did not take part in voting on the application. 
 
69  DEPOT EAST OF TRENT BASIN, TRENT LANE 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, presented application 16/01542/PRES4 by Mr 
Dominic Page on behalf of Blueprint (General Partner) Limited for the approval of 
reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) for Phase 2A of 
Planning Permission 13/03029/PFUL3, comprising 21 dwellings, public realm, hard 
and soft landscaping and associated works. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because this is a major application on a 
prominent regeneration site where there are complex design considerations. 
 
Martin Poole delivered a brief presentation with Computer Generated Images (CGIs) 
of street and elevated views, the appearance of the properties and the layout of the 
site. 
 
It was highlighted to the Committee that the proposed open space has been moved 
from the centre of the development to the riverside. 
 



Planning Committee - 22.02.17 

5 

The Update Sheet, supplied as a supplement to the agenda, provides further 
information. 
 
The Committee made the following comments: 
 
(a) the enhancement of the river area is good, but it is disappointing that there is 

no green space in the centre. There is no space for children to play or any play 
equipment; 
 

(b) the white brick and decoration along the roof line of the town houses is 
attractive; 
 

(c) certain aspects of the 5 mews houses, namely the materials, rooflines and 
windows  need to be reconsidered as they are currently out of place with the 
rest of the development and not acceptable. 
 

RESOLVED to 
 
(1) delegate approval of the design of the rooflines, windows and materials 

of the 5 mews houses to the Chief Planner in conjunction with the Chair, 
Vice-Chair and Opposition Spokesperson;  
 

(2) to approve reserved matters other than (1) above.  
 
70  SITE OF TRENT WORKS, WILFORD CRESCENT EAST 

 
This item was withdrawn to enable further discussions on the S106 obligation. 
 
71  111 HARRINGTON DRIVE 

 
This item was withdrawn as the application has been withdrawn. 
 


